
Ahnentafel of John Lee Lowery  Non-American Indian =  

 1  

 

Generation 1 
 

1. John Lee Lowery: born Jun 1981 in Maxton, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 2 
 

2. Edward Vaughn "Eddie" Lowery: born 21 Mar 1957 in North Carolina, USA; married 13 Jun 1980 in 

South Carolina, USA. 

 

3. Del Rose Locklear: born 5 Oct 1957 in Pembroke, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 3 
 

4. Lonnie Marshall Lowery: born 17 Sep 1919 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 24 Aug 1982 

in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina. 

 

5. Louellen Bullard: born 19 Jan 1925 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 2002 in Southern 

Pines, Moore, North Carolina, USA. 

 

6. Jesse Colonel Kern Locklear Sr: born 28 Feb 1929 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 31 

Dec 2011 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

7. Ethel Lee Locklear: born 14 Jun 1926 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 23 Mar 2014 in 

Raeford, Hoke, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 4 
 

8. Daniel Leach "Dannie" Lowery: born 2 Dec 1886 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 3 Feb 1972 in 

Robeson, North Carolina. 

 

9. Annie Mae Revels: born Dec 1891 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 8 Oct 1934 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

10. Shelton Bullard Sr: born 27 Mar 1885 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 14 Jan 1920 in 

Robeson, North Carolina; died 17 May 1947 in Durate, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

11. Lillie O. Locklear: born 14 Feb 1898 in Scotland, North Carolina, USA; died 7 Apr 1986 in Lumberton, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

12. Braxton Locklear: born 26 Mar 1891 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 30 Jan 1914 in 

Scotland, North Carolina, USA; died 1 Apr 1954 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

13. Annie Jane Locklear: born 1895 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 14 Oct 1935 in Burnt 

Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 
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14. John R. Locklear: born 1862 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 9 Mar 1916 in Burnt 

Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina; died 17 Nov 1944 in Philadelphus, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

15. Rose E. "Rosetta" Bullard: born 10 Mar 1892 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 14 Sep 

1984 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 5 
 

16. Orrin Oxendine: born 17 Jan 1867 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 24 Dec 

1888 in Robeson, North Carolina; died 15 Oct 1920 in Alfordsville, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

17. Nelie Ann "Polly" Strong: born 1871 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 29 Mar 1962 in 

Pembroke, North Carolina, USA. 

 

18. Daniel Revels Sr: born Jan 1819 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 25 Feb 1846 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died 3 Jan 1927 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

19. Annie Jane Thompson: born May 1825 in Robeson, Bladen County, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Feb 

1916 in Saddle Tree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

20. John K. Humphrey: born abt 1862 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

21. Malinda Locklear: born 15 Aug 1854 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 16 May 1937 in Smith's, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

22. Daniel Z. Locklear: born Apr 1843 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 23 May 1898 in 

Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina; died 27 Nov 1926 in Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

23. Lilly Ann McArthur: born 25 Jun 1872 in North Carolina, USA; died 19 May 1952 in North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

24. Angus Daniel Locklear: born 22 Sep 1844 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 11 Dec 

1873 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina; died 12 Nov 1912 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

25. Susan F. Locklear: born 1854 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 7 Feb 1942 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

26. James Samuel Locklear: born 15 Apr 1849 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 11 Apr 1872 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 9 Apr 1929 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

27. Sarah Caroline Oxendine: born May 1860 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 4 Aug 1940 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

28. Alexander "Alex" Locklear: born abt 1828 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 11 Jan 

1851 in Robeson, North Carolina; died aft 1901 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 
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29. Harriet Locklear: born 1833 in North Carolina, USA; died 22 Feb 1909 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

30. Vick "Duck" Bullard: born 10 Feb 1861 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 30 Jun 1946 in 

Red Springs, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

31. Sallie Jane Locklear: born 1860 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 10 Dec 1922 in Red 

Springs, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 6 
 

32. Joseph "Joe" Oxendine: born Jul 1832 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 29 Feb 1864 

in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1900 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

33. Rutha Ann Chavis: born 1844 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina; died 6 Aug 1908 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

34. Henry Berry Lowery: born 4 Jul 1848 in Hopewell, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 23 Feb 1872 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

35. Rhoda A. "Rhodie" Strong: born Apr 1845 in Scuffletown, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 18 Oct 

1909 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

38. John Thompson: born abt 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died bef 1848. 

 

39. Annie Vester: born abt 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Lumberton, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

42. Jackson "Jack" Locklear: born 1827 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 28 Nov 1853 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 26 Feb 1907 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

43. Phenie "Fannie" Locklear: born 15 Jan 1835 in North Carolina, USA; died 23 May 1925 in Smith's, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

44. Zachariah "Zack" Locklear: born 1815 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Jun 1882 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

45. Matilda "Jill" Bullard: born abt 1825 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Jun 1916 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

46. George McArthur: born Mar 1851 in North Carolina, USA; married 13 Jan 1874 in Smith, Robeson, 

North Carolina. 

 

47. Isabelle Simpson Locklear: born abt 1853 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 29 Oct 1921 in Burnt 

Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 
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48. Daniel Locklear: born abt 1813 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 27 Apr 1842 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Laurinburg, Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

49. Hillary Locklear: born abt 1823 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Burnt Swamp, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

50. Randall Locklear: born abt 1818 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married in Robeson, North Carolina, 

USA; died 20 Nov 1901 in Lumberton, Robeson, USA. 

 

51. Ruth Quick: born abt 1818 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 20 May 1897 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

52. Samuel Locklear: born abt 1834 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1911 in Burnt Swamp, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

53. Sallie Ann Sarah Jacobs: born 1830 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 7 May 1910 in Burnt 

Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

54. Angus Oxendine: born 5 Aug 1830 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 10 Jun 1907. 

 

55. Elizabeth Oxendine: born 28 Feb 1840 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 25 Nov 1901 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

56. Isham Richmond Locklear: born abt 1802 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1 Aug 

1836 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1889 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

57. Nancy Jones: born abt 1811 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1892 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

60. Bryant Bullard: born abt 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died bef 1880 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

61. Dinah "Din" Massey: born abt 1818 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Smith's, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

62. Joseph Locklear: born 1836 in Burke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 8 Mar 1856 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died 1912 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

63. Polly Ann Strickland: born abt 1845 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died bef 1910 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 7 
 

66. Thomas Chavis: born abt 1826 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 15 May 1844 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died 1898 in Burnt Swamp, North Carolina, USA. 
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67. Arrabella "Amy" "Avey" Ransom: born 1825 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 4 May 

1900 in Burnt Swamp, North Carolina, USA. 

 

68. Allen Lowrey: born 1790 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 9 Mar 1865 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

69. Mary Polly Cumbo: born 1802 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 28 Aug 1890 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

70. John Gorman Strong: born 9 Jun 1806 in Rockingham, Richmond, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 

in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

71. Celia A. "Sealy" Lowrie: born abt 1822 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

84. Godfrey Locklear: born 1811 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 11 Dec 1832 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 26 Jan 1894 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

85. Nancy Penelope "Nepsy" Cummings: born abt 1800 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1838 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

86. Isham Richmond Locklear: born 1 Feb 1802 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1 Aug 

1836 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 20 Apr 1889 in Smith's, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

87. Nancy Jones: born 1812 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 17 Oct 1892 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

92. Fortune McArthur: born 4 May 1828 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1868; died 9 

Jun 1918 in Wakulla, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

93. Mary Nellie Buie: born abt 1837 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 13 May 1904 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

94. Leonard "Len" Locklear: born 15 Aug 1828 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Nov 

1915 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

95. Louisa Levenia Cummings: born 23 Apr 1824 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 28 May 

1908 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

104. Godfrey Locklear: born abt 1807 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 11 Dec 1832 in Robeson, 

North Carolina; died 26 Jan 1894 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

105. Nancy Penelope “Nepsy” Cummings: born abt 1810 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 17 

Oct 1892 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

106. Moses Jacobs: born abt 1812 in Sampson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 
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107. Rachael Jacobs: born 23 Oct 1810 in Sampson County, North Carolina, USA; died bef 1880 in North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

110. William Oxendine: born abt 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 27 Mar 1830 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 11 Jan 1872 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

111. Lucy Paul Jacobs: born abt 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 31 Dec 1900 in 

Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

124. Aaron Locklear Sr: born abt 1800 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1860 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

125. Sabra "Sarah" Manuel: born abt 1808 in Sampson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1900 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

126. John Strickland: born abt 1799 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Ingram, Johnston, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

127. Charity Sanders: born 1810 in Robeson, North Carolina, United States; died 6 Apr 1915 in Robeson, 

North Carolina. 

 

Generation 8 
 

136. William Lowrey: born 16 May 1758 in Drowning Creek, Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 

28 May 1847 in Drowning Creek, Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

137. Elizabeth "Bettie" Locklear: born 1760 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1820 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

186. Jack McNeill: born 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Jan 1877 in North Carolina, 

United States. 

 

187. Aggie Buie: born 1816 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1929 in Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

190. Enoch Cummings: born 1775 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1855 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

191. Winnie Tetter: born 1797 in Anson County, North Carolina, USA; died 8 May 1875 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 
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BUIE 

Aggie (b. 1816) ..................................................... 6 

Mary Nellie (b. 1837) ........................................... 5 

BULLARD 

Bryant (b. 1820) ................................................... 4 

Louellen (b. 1925) ................................................ 1 

Matilda "Jill" (b. 1825) ......................................... 3 

Rose E. "Rosetta" (b. 1892) .................................. 1 

Shelton Sr (b. 1885) .............................................. 1 

Vick "Duck" (b. 1861) .......................................... 2 

  
CHAVIS 

Rutha Ann (b. 1844) ............................................. 3 

Thomas (b. 1826).................................................. 4 

CUMBO 

Mary Polly (b. 1802) ............................................ 4 

CUMMINGS 

Enoch (b. 1775) .................................................... 6 

Louisa Levenia (b. 1824) ...................................... 5 

Nancy Penelope .................................................... 5 

Nancy Penelope "Nepsy" (b. 1800) ...................... 4 

  
HUMPHREY 

John K. (b. 1862) .................................................. 2 

  
JACOBS 

Moses (b. 1812) .................................................... 5 

Rachael (b. 1810).................................................. 5 

Sallie Ann Sarah (b. 1830) ................................... 3 

JONES 

Nancy (b. 1811) .................................................... 4 

Nancy (b. 1812) .................................................... 5 

  
LOCKLEAR 

Aaron Sr (b. 1800) ................................................ 5 

Alexander "Alex" (b. 1828) .................................. 2 

Angus Daniel (b. 1844) ........................................ 2 

Annie Jane (b. 1895)............................................. 1 

Braxton (b. 1891).................................................. 1 

Daniel (b. 1813) .................................................... 3 

Daniel Z. (b. 1843) ............................................... 2 

Del Rose (b. 1957) ................................................ 1 

Elizabeth "Bettie" (b. 1760).................................. 6 

Ethel Lee (b. 1926) ............................................... 1 

Godfrey (b. 1807) ................................................. 5 

Godfrey (b. 1811) ................................................. 4 

Harriet (b. 1833) ................................................... 2 

Hillary (b. 1823) ................................................... 3 

Isabelle Simpson (b. 1853) ................................... 3 

Isham Richmond (b. 1802) ...................................4 

Jackson "Jack" (b. 1827) .......................................3 

James Samuel (b. 1849) ........................................2 

Jesse Colonel Kern Sr (b. 1929) ...........................1 

John R. (b. 1862) ..................................................1 

Joseph (b. 1836) ....................................................4 

Leonard "Len" (b. 1828) .......................................5 

Lillie O. (b. 1898) .................................................1 

Malinda (b. 1854) .................................................2 

Phenie "Fannie" (b. 1835) .....................................3 

Randall (b. 1818) ..................................................3 

Sallie Jane (b. 1860) .............................................2 

Samuel (b. 1834) ...................................................3 

Susan F. (b. 1854) .................................................2 

Zachariah "Zack" (b. 1815) ..................................3 

LOWERY 

Daniel Leach "Dannie" (b. 1886) .........................1 

Edward Vaughn "Eddie" (b. 1957) .......................1 

Henry Berry (b. 1848) ..........................................3 

John Lee (b. 1981) ................................................1 

Lonnie Marshall (b. 1919) ....................................1 

LOWREY 

Allen (b. 1790) ......................................................4 

William (b. 1758) .................................................5 

LOWRIE 

Celia A. "Sealy" (b. 1822) ....................................4 

  
MANUEL 

Sabra "Sarah" (b. 1808) ........................................5 

MASSEY 

Dinah "Din" (b. 1818) ...........................................4 

MCARTHUR 

Fortune (b. 1828) ..................................................5 

George (b. 1851) ...................................................3 

Lilly Ann (b. 1872) ...............................................2 

MCNEILL 

Jack (b. 1820) .......................................................6 

  
OXENDINE 

Angus (b. 1830) ....................................................4 

Elizabeth (b. 1840) ...............................................4 

Joseph "Joe" (b. 1832) ..........................................3 

Orrin (b. 1867) ......................................................2 

Sarah Caroline (b. 1860) .......................................2 

William (b. 1800) .................................................5 

  
PAUL JACOBS 

Lucy (b. 1820) ......................................................5 

  
QUICK 
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Ruth (b. 1818) ....................................................... 3 

  
RANSOM 

Arrabella "Amy" "Avey" (b. 1825) ...................... 4 

REVELS 

Annie Mae (b. 1891)............................................. 1 

Daniel Sr (b. 1819) ............................................... 2 

  
SANDERS 

Charity (b. 1810) .................................................. 5 

STRICKLAND 

John (b. 1799) ....................................................... 5 

Polly Ann (b. 1845) .............................................. 4 

STRONG 

John Gorman (b. 1806) .........................................4 

Nelie Ann "Polly" (b. 1871) .................................2 

Rhoda A. "Rhodie" (b. 1845) ...............................3 

  
TETTER 

Winnie (b. 1797) ...................................................6 

THOMPSON 

Annie Jane (b. 1825) .............................................2 

John (b. 1800) .......................................................3 

  
VESTER 

Annie (b. 1800) .....................................................3 
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North Carolina 

Robeson ........................................................ 1, 2, 5 

Burnt Swamp ............................................ 1, 2, 3 

Lumberton ........................................................ 1 

Smith ................................................................ 3 

Smiths ............................................................... 2 

  
United States 

North Carolina ...................................................... 6 

Robeson ............................................................ 5 

USA 

North Carolina ...................................... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 

Anson County ................................................... 6 

Bladen County 

Robeson ........................................................ 2 

Burnt Swamp .................................................... 4 

Hoke 

Raeford ......................................................... 1 

Johnston 

Ingram .......................................................... 5 

Maxton .............................................................. 1 

Moore 

Southern Pines .............................................. 1 

Pembroke ...................................................... 1, 2 

Richmond 

Rockingham ..................................................4 

Robeson ........................................ 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 

Alfordsville ...................................................2 

Burke ............................................................4 

Burnt Swamp ........................................ 1, 2, 3 

Durate ...........................................................1 

Hopewell .......................................................3 

Lumberton ................................................1, 3 

Pembroke ..................................................2, 5 

Philadelphus ..................................................1 

Red Springs ...................................................2 

Saddle Tree ...................................................2 

Scuffletown ...................................................3 

Smiths .......................................................2, 6 

Smith's .................................................. 2, 3, 4 

Wakulla .........................................................5 

Robeson County ........................... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 

Drowning Creek ...........................................5 

Sampson County ...............................................5 

Scotland ............................................................1 

Laurinburg ....................................................3 

Robeson 

Lumberton ........................................................3 

South Carolina ......................................................1 

 


